
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2024 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 

 
(Pages 7 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
6.   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2023/24 

 
(Pages 37 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 

 
(Pages 67 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

(Pages 73 - 106) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
9.   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - UK SHARED PROSPERITY 

FUND (UKSPF) 
 

(Pages 107 - 118) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor Robin Walsh 
(Chair), Councillor Stuart Hirst (Vice-Chair), Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin, 
Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Richard Newmark, 
Councillor Gaye McCrum, Councillor Lee Street, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor 
Karl Barnsley and Councillor Michael Graveston. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 22 November 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Walsh (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
R Newmark 
G McCrum 
 

L Street 
C McFall 
K Barnsley 
M Graveston 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Financial Services, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Sophia Iqbal 
and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
 

497 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillor S Hirst. 
 

498 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

499 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

500 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

501 UPDATED AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2022/23  
 
Georgia Jones, Key Audit Partner submitted a report on behalf of Grant Thornton 
which provided Members with an update as to their audit findings for Ribble Valley 
Borough Council.  It was noted that their work was almost complete, with just a few 
matters outstanding, namely: 
  

-        Completion of their work on pensions, with them yet to receive the letter 
of assurance from Lancashire Pension Fund 

  
-        Waiting for receipt of the management representation letter. 

  
-        A review of the final set of financial statements. 

  
Members were advised that the anticipated financial statements audit report opinion 
would be unq
[...]
that the change in scale fees had been accounted for and was already 
included within the Council’s budget. 
  
Georgia Jones also outlined that the audit work that they undertake is of a specialist 
nature and they ensure that a thorough and comprehensive audit is carried out.  The 
audit regime has changed substantially over the last five years and the demand on 
auditors by regulators has increased exponentially. 
  

503 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing 
an update to Committee in respect of progress made in delivery against 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan. It provided a summary of internal audit activity covering the period 
September 2023 to October 2023. 
  
Key focuses since the last Committee were noted to be the Changing Places grant 
claim and Treasury Management. 
  
It was noted that a Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) self-assessment 
was undertaken by the Internal Audit Manger throughout October 2023 and one 
recommendation was made.  As this recommendation will enhance practice and does 
not currently impact compliance with PSIAS and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note, it is now considered that the Internal Audit Service conforms with 
the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing based on 
the self-assessment. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

504 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report detailing 
the strategic risk management activity that had taken place between April and 
October 2023. 
  
It was noted that it contains 16 open risks as at October 2023 which affect the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy. 
  
The Internal Audit Manager advised that each risk has, not only been assigned 
individual risk owners, but also an appropriate service committee who can challenge 
decisions made by officers.  These committees would then provide assurances to this 
Committee over the management of risks and priorities.  
  

505 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

506 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.06 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin 01200 414408  jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2-24aa 
1 of 29 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 title: CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To remind members of the statutory requirement to closedown our accounts by 31 May 2024 

and publish them including any certificate, opinion or report issued by the auditor, by 30 
September 2024. 

 
1.2 To inform members of the benefits of closing down early, in particular the good governance 

aspects. 
 
1.3 To consider the detailed timetable to be adhered to if we are to achieve the required deadlines. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out detailed requirements in relation to duties 

and rights, and also brought in changes to the key deadlines for approval of the statement of 
accounts and completion of the audit. 

 
2.2 The Regulations have important implications for local authorities in terms of planning to ensure 

critical tasks are met and the approval of accounts carried out by set deadlines. 
 
2.3 The deadline for the publication of the draft unaudited statement of accounts for the year ending 

31 March 2024 will be 1 June 2024.  
 
2.4 The deadline for the publication of the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 is the 30 

September 2024.  
 
3 THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2015 
 
3.1 The principal matters covered by the regulations relevant to accounts preparation are: 
 

[...]
ights 
takes place 

 As soon as reasonably practicable after conclusion of an audit, publish on the website 

o a statement that the audit has been concluded and that the statement of 
accounts has been published 

o a statement of the rights of inspection conferred on local government electors 
and the address and hours during which, those rights may be exercised 

 
 

4 GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
4.1 The early production of the statement of accounts is an essential element of good governance, 

therefore enabling members to; 

 Receive assurance that accounting systems have operated adequately and have been 
closed down satisfactorily 

 Have confidence that the budget for the current year has a secure foundation 

 Understand the corporate financial performance during the year and also the position at 
31 March 

 Adopt the statement of accounts 
  

4.2 It is important that members are aware of the comfort gained from having the statement of 
accounts published and also that this comfort should be provided at the earliest opportunity. 

 
5 OTHER ISSUES 
 

Budget Implications 
5.1 It is imperative that the accounts for the current year are closed as soon as reasonably 

practicable in order to inform the budget setting process for future years.  This allows us to be 
in a position to consider the council’s reserves and balances and areas of over/under spending 
with greater certainty. 

 
Practical Issues 

5.2 The closedown timetable shows that we are planning to present the audited statement of 
accounts at the proposed meeting of this committee on Wednesday 25 September 2024 for 
approval (subject to approval of the proposed committee meeting timetable for 2024/25). 
 

5.3 It is important that all members endeavour to attend this meeting in order to ensure that 
the meeting is quorate. 
 
Timetable 

5.4 Based on our past experience, the availability of our external auditors and the statutory 
deadlines, we have determined a timetable for the closure of our acc
[...]
  

 
Head of Financial 

Services 

Grant Thornton   

111 Fri 23-Aug-24 

Complete Audit Findings Report 
adjustments and issue final 
Statement of Accounts to Grant 
Thornton

Head of Financial 
Services 

Grant Thornton   

 Mon 26-Aug-24 Summer Bank Holiday         

112 Fri 
30-Aug-24 
(date to be 
confirmed) 

Whole of Government Accounts 
return (audited) to be completed 

Senior Accountant 
(Health and Housing 

Committee) 
      

113 Tues 17-Sep-24 

Distribution date for Accounts and 
Audit Committee and Director of 
Resources (CFO) sign accounts 
for true and fair view 

Head of Financial 
Services 

   

P
age 34



ANNEX 1 
 Timetable for Closure of 2023/24 Accounts 

 

2-24aa 
29 of 29 

No.   
Completion 

Date 
Task Lead Officer 

Other Key 
Persons 

Date 
Actually 

Done 
Comments 

114 Wed 
Potentially 
25-Sep-24 

Proposed Accounts and Audit 
Committee meeting date - to 
consider the Audit Findings 
Report and approve Audited 
Final Accounts 

Director of 
Resources 

Head of Financial 
Services 

  

115 Thurs 26-Sep-24 
Receipt of Accounts opinion 
from Grant Thornton 

Head of Financial 
Services 

Grant Thornton   

116 Thurs 26-Sep-24 
Audited Accounts to be published 
on website by 

Head of Financial 
Services 

Accounting 
Technician 

(Policy and Finance 
Committee and 

Planning Committee)

  

117 Mon 30-Sept-24 
Close the Financial Year on the 
Financials system and roll forward 
balances. 

Head of Financial 
Services 

   

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 of 2 
1-24aa 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
meeting date: 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
title: INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: LAWSON ODDIE 
 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1. To ask members to ratify the responses made by management in response to a number of 
questions raised by Grant Thornton. These questions cover some important areas of the 
auditor risk assessment where there is a requirement to make inquiries of the Accounts and 
Audit Committee under auditing standards. 

1.2. Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 
 Corporate Priorities – assessing the Council’s system of internal control contributes to 

the achievement of the corporate priority of being a well-managed Council. 
 Other Considerations – none identified. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The document attached at Annex 1 details the management responses to a series of 
questions asked by Grant Thornton in assessing the audit risk. Under International 
Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to 
communicate with the Accounts and Audit Committee. ISA(UK) emphasises the 
importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Accounts and Audit 
Committee and specify matters that should be communicated. 

2.2. This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Accounts and Audit 
Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a constructive 
working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit 
from the Accounts and Audit Committee and supports the Accounts and Audit Committee 
in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

2.3. The document has a series of questions to management of the council, covering: 

 General Enquiries of Management 

 Fraud 

 Laws and Regulations 

 Related Parties 

 Going Concern 

 Accounting Estimates 

2.4. Accounts and Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent 
with its undertaking and whether there are further comments it wishes to make. 

3 RISK ASSESSMENT 

3.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – there are no resources issues as a direct result of approving this report.  
 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None identified as a direct result of approving the 

recommendations this report 
 Political – None identified 
 Reputation – None identified 

DECISION  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2 of 2 
1-24aa 

 Equality & Diversity – None identified as a direct result of approving the recommendations 
of this report 

4 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE  

4.1 Ratify the responses made to the Grant Thornton document ‘Informing the audit risk 
assessment for Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24’ as attached at Annex 1. 

 

 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

AA1-24/LO/AC 
5 February 2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
For further information please ask for Lawson Oddie 

Page 38



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Ribble Valley Borough Council 
2023/24

P
age 39

Averil_Cr
Typewritten Text
Annex 1



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which 
we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a comprehensive 
record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot 
be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any 
weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and 
should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 
responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the 
basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any 
other purpose.

2

P
age 40



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24

Commercial in confidence

Table of Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

General Enquiries of Management 6

Fraud 9

Fraud Risk Assessment 10

Laws and Regulations 15

Impact of Laws and Regulations 16

Related Parties 18

Going Concern 20

Accounting Estimates                                                                                              22

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management 23

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates 26 

3

P
age 41



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between Ribble Valley Borough Council’s external auditors 
and Ribble Valley Borough Council’s Accounts and Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of 
the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Accounts and Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Accounts and Audit 
Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Accounts and Audit Committee and also 
specify matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Accounts and Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 
developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Accounts and Audit 
Committee and supports the Accounts and Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Local Government’s 
oversight of the following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 42



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This repor
[...]
e of uncertainty
- Consideration of alternative 

estimates

Whether 
management 
have used an 
expert

Controls used to 
identify estimates

Method / model used to 
make the estimate

Estimate

None PlannedUncertainty due to variance in appeal 
decisions

NoCalculated based on past 
experience, where this is available

Provisions-
NDR Appeals

None PlannedN/a at this stageAccruals (if 
any are 
material)

None PlannedImpact of the current economic climate on 
financial markets

Past experienced 
losses/impairments

Also, stepped impairment rates 
based on debt age

Credit loss and 
impairment 
allowances

27

P
age 65



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 66



3-24aa 

1 of 5 

 RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – FEBRUARY 2024 
 submitted by:  DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Accounts and Audit Committee in 
respect of progress made in delivery against 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  It brings to your 
attention, matters relevant as members of the Committee and provides a summary of internal 
audit activity which is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (
[...]
s, duties 
and responsibilities of Members, consideration of the values of 
allowances paid and to whom they may be paid.  The Panel 
concluded that the Members’ Allowance Scheme in operation was a 
fair reflection of the Councillor duties and responsibilities.  It 
recommended that due to the change in political make-up of the 
Council and the additional demands and responsibilities on group 
leaders, that the Special Responsibility Allowance be amended to 
include an allowance for the leader of each political group. 

The audit focused on the allowances paid since the May 2023 local 
election.  It found that the controls in place were robust, designed 
well and operated effectively.  Sample testing took place in relation 
to payments for basic allowances, special responsibility allowances, 
travel and subsistence.  Two low risk recommendations have been 
made in relation to the claiming of travel expenses to outside body/ 
organisation meetings and publicising the detailed Members’ 
allowances on the Council’s website to ensure full transparency. 

 

2.4 Annex A provides a summary of the profiled delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  The 
following reviews are in progress; the findings of which will be reported as per the suggested 
delivery: 

 Council Tax – draft report 

 National Non-Domestic Rates – draft report 

 Emergency Preparedness – draft report 

 Commercial Waste – draft report 

 Sickness Absence Management – fieldwork completed 

 Housing Benefits – fieldwork 

 Key Performance Indicators - fieldwork 

 Safeguarding – fieldwork 

 Procurement - fieldwork 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund - fieldwork 

Page 68



3-24aa 

3 of 5 

 Key Financial Controls – planning 

 Climate Change – planning 

 Markets - planning 

Investigations 

2.5 There has been one referral made within the period which remains an open investigation. 

3 LIMITATIONS 

3.1 The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal 
aud
[...]



Commercial in confidence

P
age 82



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 83



Commercial in confidence

P
age 84



Commercial in confidence

P
age 85



Commercial in confidence

P
age 86



Commercial in confidence

P
age 87



Commercial in confidence

•
•

P
age 88



Commercial in confidence

P
age 89



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 90



Commercial in confidence

P
age 91



Commercial in confidence

P
age 92



Commercial in confidence

P
age 93



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 94



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 95



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 96



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 97



Commercial in confidence

P
age 98



Commercial in confidence

•
•

P
age 99



Commercial in confidence

P
age 100



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 101



P
age 102



Commercial in confidence

P
age 103



Commercial in confidence

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

P
age 105



P
age 106



4-24aa 

1 of 2 

 RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 title: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE – UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) 
 submitted by:  DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this progress report is to provide an update to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee relating to the internal audit review of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).   

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 To ensure a well-managed Council providing efficient services based on identified 
customer needs. 

 To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley. 

 To help make people’s lives safer and healthier. 

 To protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of our area. 

2 KEY MESSAGES 

2.1 The UKSPF was launched by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). Ribble Valley Borough Council has been allocated
[...]
ith lead officers within the Council and Members will be provided with assurances following 
completion. 

3 CONCLUSION 

3.1 The Council has been awarded substantial grant funding under UKSPF. As would be 
expected, the government have stringent requirements around the management and use of 
these resources, applying to this council and any onward awarded bodies. There are key 
controls that the council must ensure are in place and the audit will help provide assurances 
around their operation. Returns will ultimately need to be approved by the Council’s S151 
Officer. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA4-24/RP/AC 
14 FEBRUARY 2024 

Page 108



��������	
������������������������������������������� !"#�$�%�&��%'()���$���*('+�,�(��(��$$�'���������'�$-�*('�,#��./�0#�'��1'($%�'�,2�3���43'(+51�67�$#��8�$,��%��,��9�����:����;���<�=�>>��?�	�@�A�����?����B�::��������C?�=���:���C��?����������C������:���D;��D>�=�>>��?D��D�����?D���D��::�������!EF�G�72�HIHHJ�K�'�#�HIHL�MN4E�O�����('������P�,#�,#��Q�6���,�R**����()�'�+��,�3���,�(��7�0,����'�$S#,,%$5TTPPP4&()4�-T&()�'�+��,T%�67���,�(�$T&'��,$U$,����'�$V�,#���$$�'�����*('����#�W8.XQ%'(&'�++��%'()���$�,#'���$�%�'�,��������*����7�)�7$�(*��$$�'����Y�'�*�''���,(��$�,#��,#'���7���$�(*��*����4N4H�"#��*�'$,�7����$#(�7��6����7�)�'����,����(%�'�,�(��7+���&�+��,�7�)�7�P#�'��,#��+���&�+��,'�$%(�$�6�7�,2��$�(P���4
Z�>������������./�0#�'���1'($%�'�,23���5�%'(��'�+��,�SJVST&�������T�-U$#�'��U%'($%�'�,2U*���U%'(��'�+��,UJV./�0#�'���1'($%�'�,23���5�����,�(��7��*('+�,�(�ST&()�'�+��,T�(77��,�(�$T�-

�[\]̂	
X(+� _�$���$$���������$,'2 ./���(�(+2 ./���(�(+���&'(P,#

Page 109



����������	���
���	��������	��������������������	��	������	������		����	�������	������������������������������	��������������	���������������	�����	��������������� ���������	�����	��	���������	���������
����	�������!�	����	���������������	����	���"����
��#���������������� ���������	������������������������	���������������$%�����
[...]
	������������	����	�	�����������	�������	������	���	�����������
�����������	����	��	������
�	��������������
��������������	��������������:����������	����

��������������
	�������������������������������������	�������������	���������������	�����
��	

����������	��������!�����������������	������������	������:���������;<=�;>?>@=AB=�����������	

������������
���������������	���������	
�������
����������	��
�������	

�95 0�������	�����	��������

����������������	��	���	�������

����	������������	
� �	��	������1��1�
������"������##	���������
��������������������#���������#��
�	��#������#��
�	��#	��	������$�	�	#��
�#%&�&&'(#)&))*)&*%%*�	���* �	��	�* +,+-*�)�.����/�"01�2�'3456/�7��	����)&*)(������	���������
�������	��	��	�����	���
���
����	�����������	
���8�����������������������������	��95 0��������
���������������	������	����	�������������������	���������
���	��Page 116



����������	
������	����	������������	��	
��������������	
��
	���	�����	��	���	���������	����
�����	���������
�	��	�����	���	�����
	���	�����
��	��	�������
����	
��������
	
��	
���	��	����������
���	���	����	���	����	�����
����	��	���	�����������	
��	����
	��	���	������	��	����
	����������
������� !"#	$%	&��'	()((*+ ,	�-#+,"#	$)	.�/� ,	()((	0	����	���	����
��1��
��
�2345678	9:8	964;<=>	8<6?6@;<	A76B9:	CDEFG;?8GGDFHI8<6?6@;<IA76B9:J
K��	���
��
	��	������L��	�����	
��	M���	N��������
	O�������P�QR	�S���
	�����	�
�������	�
�
�� T	1����	��������


Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Closure of Accounts Timetable
	6 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023/24
	1-24aa
	1-24aa annex

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	8 Auditors Annual Report 2022/23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (1 of 2)
	Slide 5: Executive summary (2 of 2)
	Slide 6: Key recommendation 1
	Slide 7: Key recommendation 2
	Slide 8: Key recommendation 2
	Slide 9: Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's powers
	Slide 10: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability (1 of 3)
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 15: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Governance (1 of 4)
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 25: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (1 of 2)
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 28: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 29: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 32: Appendix B – Risks of significant weaknesses, our procedures and findings
	Slide 33: Appendix C – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 34

	9 Internal Audit Update - UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)
	Annex 1 - UKSPF Assurance and Risk
	Annex 2 - UKSPF Procurement






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 14 February 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Walsh (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Hirst 
T Austin 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
R Newmark 
 

G McCrum 
L Street 
C McFall 
K Barnsley 
M Graveston 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager and Sophia Iqbal 
  
 

704 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

705 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

706 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  

707 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

708 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
committee of the statutory requirement to closedown the Council’s accounts by 31 
May 2024 and to publish them including any certificate, opinion or report issued by 
the auditor, by 30 September 2024. 
  
A detailed timetable was annexed to the Report setting out the required actions, with 
the persons responsible for each task. 
  
Members were reminded that it was imperative that the accounts for the current year 
were closed as soon as reasonably practicable in order to inform the budget setting 
process for future years. This allowed the Council to be able to consider its reserves 
and balances and areas of over/under spending with greater certainty.  
  
Members were informed that the Council planned to present the audited statement of 
accounts for approval at the proposed meeting of this Committee on Wednesday 25 
September 2024 (subject to approval of the proposed Committee meeting timetable), 



 

 
 

and that it was important that all Members endeavour to attend the meeting in order 
to ensure that it was quorate. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Endorse the suggested approach for the closure of the 2023/24 accounts. 
 

709 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report asking 
Members to ratify the responses made by management in response to a number of 
questions raised by Grant Thornton. The questions covered some important areas of 
the auditor risk assessment where there was a requirement to make inquiries of the 
Accounts and Audit Committee under auditing standards. 
  
The questions and responses were listed in an annex to the report and covered the 
following topics in relation to the management of the Council: 
  

         General Enquiries of Management, 
         Fraud, 
         Laws and Regulations, 
         Related Parties, 
         Going Concern, and 
         Accounting Estimates. 

  
Committee were asked to consider whether the responses were consistent with its 
undertaking and whether there were further comments they wished to make. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Ratify the responses made to the Grant Thornton document ‘Informing the audit risk 
assessment for Ribble Valley Borough Council 2023/24’ as attached to the report.  
 

710 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which 
provided Members with an update in respect of progress made in delivery against the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. The report outlined a summary of internal audit activity 
which was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
  
Since the last meeting, one report had been issued providing Members with ‘high 
assurance’ opinion in regard to Members Allowances. The report informed Members 
that thirteen audits were in progress, and a summary of the profiled delivery of the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan was annexed to the report. There had been one referral 
for investigation, which remained an open investigation. 
  

711 AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Grant Thornton submitted for information the Annual Report on Ribble Valley Borough 
Council covering the period up to 31 March 2023. 
  
The auditors had made two key recommendations in regard to significant 
weaknesses in financial stability and performance management. In light of the 
predicted budget gaps it was felt that the Council should prepare a savings plan to set 
out how these would be addressed, The Councils comments on the key 



 

 
 

recommendations made were detailed in the report along with the agreed actions. It 
was noted that the report was a retrospective report looking back on the previous 
financial year, and that the report had been amended since the previous draft to 
reflect the current position. 
  
An unqualified audit report opinion had been given on the Council’s financial 
statements. The Council had provided draft accounts in line with the national 
deadline, and quality of the draft financial statements and the supporting working 
papers were reported to be of a good standard.    
  
Members gave consideration to the report of Grant Thornton and highlighted the on-
going difficulty in estimating the budget in the absence of key funding information 
from the Government. The Council’s Budget Working Group would be developing a 
savings plan which would be reviewed on an ongoing basis to address potential 
budget gaps. 
  

712 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF)  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a progress report 
for information providing an update to Committee relating to the internal audit review 
of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 
  
The Council had been awarded substantial grant funding under the UKSPF. The 
Government imposed stringent requirements around the management and use of the 
award, which applied to the Council and any onward awarded bodies. The audit 
would help provide assurance that the conditions attached to the UKSPF had been 
complied with. Detailed reports would be agreed with Lead Officers within the 
Council, and Members would be provided with audit assurances following completion. 
  

713 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

714 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.09 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Hodgson 01200 414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


